

CHILD USA
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel: (215) 539-1906

VICTIMS' RECOVERY LAW CENTER
121 S. BROAD ST., 18TH Flr.
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Tel: (215) 546-1433

CORINNE PANDELO,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

**THE GOVERNING BODY OF
JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES; FAIRLAWN
CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S
WITNESSES; WATCHTOWER BIBLE
AND TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK;
HACKENSACK CONGREGATION OF
JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES; and JOHN
AND JANE DOES 1-100,** whose
identities are presently
unknown to Plaintiff, in their
official and individual
capacities,

Defendants-Appellants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. AM-000264-22

On Appeal From:
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION - BERGEN COUNTY
DOCKET NO. BER-L-5508-21

Sat Below:
HON. GREGG A. PADOVANO,
J.S.C.

Appellate Div. AM-000264-22

CIVIL ACTION

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHILD USA AND THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR
VICTIMS OF CRIME IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT, OPPOSING
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

Counsel of Record:

Alice Nasar Hanan, Esq.
ID: 02922-2008
CHILD USA
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel: (215) 539-1906
ahanan@childusa.org

Keith West, Esq.
ID: 08205-2013
VICTIMS' RECOVERY LAW CENTER
S. Broad Street, 18th Flr.
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Tel: (215) 546-1433
keith@victimrecoverylaw.com
*For The National Center for
Victims of Crime*

On the Brief:

Prof. Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.
University of Pennsylvania
Founder & CEO, CHILD USA
marcih@sas.upenn.edu

Jessica Schidlow, Esq.
Legal Director, CHILD USA

Carina Nixon, Esq.
Staff Attorney, CHILD USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT viii

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS x

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CSAA AND CIA AMENDMENTS AND
 SOUND PUBLIC POLICY CONFIRM THAT CSAA REVIVED CLAIMS AGAINST
 CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS SHOULD NOT BE JUDICALLY ESTOPPED..... 1

 A. The Legislative History of the Amendments Evidences
 Intent to Retroactively Create New Negligence Causes of
 Action Against Charitable Institutions for Pre-2006 Child
 Sexual Abuse 3

 B. Applying the Extraordinary Remedy of Judicial Estoppel
 in Cases like Plaintiff’s Would Place More Children at Risk
 of Sexual Abuse 7

 II. THE AMENDMENTS REFLECT DELAYED DISCLOSURE SCIENCE AND
 ADDRESS NEW JERSEY’S COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROTECTING
 CHILDREN..... 9

 A. Child Sex Abuse Uniquely Prevents Victims from Bringing
 Timely Claims 9

 B. The Amendments Address New Jersey’s Compelling Interest
 in Child Protection 14

 III. REVIVAL LAWS FOR CHILD SEX ABUSE CLAIMS ACROSS THE UNITED
 STATES SUPPORT ALLOWING RETROACTIVE CLAIMS AGAINST CHARITABLE
 INSTITUTIONS 18

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cummings v. Bahr, 685 A.2d 60 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996).. 7
 7

DiProspero v. Penn, 874 A.2d 1039 (N.J. 2005)..... 3

Hoefers v. Jones, 672 A.2d 1299 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1994)
 14

Kimball Intern., Inc. v. Northfield Metal Products, 760 A.2d 794
 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000) 7

Murray v. Plainfield Rescue Squad, 46 A.3d 1262 (N.J. 2012).... 3

Nw. Bergen Cnty. Utils. Auth. v. Donovan, 143 A.3d 290 (N.J.
 2016) 4

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... 14

R.L. v. Voytac, 971 A.2d 1074 (N.J. 2009)..... 12

Rothman v. Rothman, 320 A.2d 496 (N.J. 1974)..... 13

Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co., 81 F.3d 355
 (3d. Cir. 1996) 7

Stogner v. California, 539 U.S. 607 (2003)..... 13

Statutes

2021 N.M.I. Pub. L. No. 22-12..... 22

ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-118-118 19,23

CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 340.1..... 19

COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 13-20-1202-03 23, 24

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 52-577d (2002) 19

D.C. CODE § 12-301 22

DEL. CODE tit. 10, § 8145..... 20

DEL. CODE tit. 18, § 6856..... 20

F.S.A. § 95.11..... 20

GA. CODE § 9-3-33.1.....	20
HAW. REV. STAT. § 657-1.8	20
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 413.249	20
LA. STAT. ANN. § 9:2800.9	20
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 260, § 4C	21
ME. STAT. tit. 14, § 752-C.....	20, 23, 24
MINN. STAT. § 541.073	21
MO. REV. STAT. § 537.046.....	21
MONT. CODE § 27-2-216	21
New Jersey Public Law 2019, Chapter 120.....	<i>passim</i>
N.J.S.A. § 2A:14-2a.....	<i>passim</i>
N.J.S.A. § 2A:14-2b.....	<i>passim</i>
N.J.S.A. § 2A:14-2c.....	viii, 1
N.J.S.A. § 2A:30B-6.....	viii, 1
N.J.S.A. § 2A:53A-7.....	viii, 1
N.J.S.A. § 2A:53A-7.4.....	<i>passim</i>
N.J.S.A. § 2A:53A-7.5.....	viii, 1, 2
N.J.S.A. § 2A:61B-1.....	viii, 1, 12
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214-g.....	22
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1-17	22
NEV. REV. STAT. §§ 11.215	21
OR. REV. STAT. § 12.117.....	22
R.I. GEN LAWS § 9-1-51	22
Tit. 7 G.C.A § 11306.....	20
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B-2-308.....	22

Vt. STAT. ANN. tit. 12, § 522 22

W. VA. CODE § 55-2-15 23

Other Authorities

Angelakis, I., Gillespie, E.L., Panagioti, M., Childhood maltreatment and adult suicidality: a comprehensive systematic review with meta-analysis, PSYCHOLOGICAL MEDICINE 1-22 (2019) ... 17

At the Heart of Gold: Inside the USA Gymnastics Scandal (HBO 2019) 16

Bessel A. van der Kolk M.D., et al., Traumatic Stress: The Effects of Overwhelming Experience on Mind, Body, and Society (2006) 12

CHILD USA, Revival Laws for Child Sex Abuse Since 2002 (Jan. 1, 2022) 19

D. Finkelhor et al., Sexually Assaulted Children: National Estimates and Characteristics, US Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs (2008) 11

D. Finkelhor, et. al., Prevalence of child exposure to violence, crime, and abuse: Results from the Nat’l Survey of Children’s Exposure to Violence, 169(8) JAMA PEDIATRICS 746 (2015) 9

David Finkelhor & Anne Shattuck, Characteristics of Crimes Against Juveniles, University of New Hampshire, Crimes Against Children Research Center (2012) 11

Delayed Disclosure of Child Sexual Abuse, CHILD USA, <https://childusa.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/delayed-disclosure-childUSA-1.jpg> (last visited Mar. 8, 2022) 11

Delphine Collin-Vézina et al., A Preliminary Mapping of Individual, Relational, and Social Factors that Impede Disclosure of Childhood Sexual Abuse, 43 CHILD ABUSE NEGL. 123 (2015) 10

Elizabeth J. Letourneau et al., The Economic Burden of Child Sexual Abuse in the United States, 79 CHILD ABUSE NEGL. 413 (2018).... 17

G. Moody, et. al., Establishing the international prevalence of self-reported child maltreatment: a systematic review by maltreatment type and gender, 18(1164) BMC PUBLIC HEALTH (2018) 9

Gail Hornot, Childhood Trauma Exposure & Toxic Stress: What the PNP Needs to Know, J. PEDIATRIC HEALTHCARE (2015) 17

House Bill No. 1, 2023 General Assembly, Reg. Sess. (Md. 2023) . 21

Jeffrey Epstein: Filthy Rich (Netflix 2020)..... 16

Marci Hamilton, We Failed Our Children for Too Long: The Case for SOL Reform, THE ADVOCATE, J. OF THE OKLA. ASS'N FOR JUST., 23 (Nov. 4, 2016) 12

M. Stoltenborgh, et. al., A Global Perspective on Child Sexual Abuse: Meta-Analysis of Prevalence Around the World, 16(2) CHILD MALTREATMENT 79 (2011) 10

Making the Case: Why Prevention Matters, PREVENTCHILDABUSE.ORG... 15

Michelle Elliott et al., Child Sexual Abuse Prevention: What Offenders Tell Us, 19 Child Abuse Negl. 579 (1995) 15

N. Pereda, et. al., The prevalence of child sexual abuse in community and student samples: A meta-analysis, 29 CLINICAL PSYCH. REV. 328, 334 (2009) 10

Patrick J. O'Leary & James Barber, Gender Differences in Silencing following Childhood Sexual Abuse, 17 J. CHILD SEX. ABUSE 133 (2008) 11

Perryman Group, Suffer the Little Children: An Assessment of the Economic Cost of Child Maltreatment, (2014) 17

Preventing Adverse Childhood Experiences, CDC.gov..... 15

Preventing Child Sexual Abuse, CDC.gov (last visited Feb. 22, 2022) 9

Ramona Alaggia et al., Facilitators and Barriers to Child Sexual Abuse (CSA) Disclosures: A Research Update (2000-2016), 20 TRAUMA VIOLENCE ABUSE 260, 279 (2019) 10

Rebecca Campbell, Ph.D., The Neurobiology of Sexual Assault: Explaining Effects on the Brain, NAT'L INST. OF JUSTICE (2012).. 12

Sarah E. Ullman, Relationship to Perpetrator, Disclosure, Social Reactions, and PTSD Symptoms in Child Sexual Abuse Survivors, 16 J. CHILD SEX. ABUSE 19 (2007)..... 11

Senate Bill No. 21-088, 73rd General Assembly, 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2021) 19

Senate Bill No. 477..... *passim*

Senate Bill No. 686, 2023 General Assembly, Reg. Sess. (Md. 2023)
..... 21

Senate Judiciary Committee Statement to Senate Committee
Substitute for S. 477 (Mar. 7, 2019) 4, 5

Stephanie Innes, Enrollment in Arizona’s Medicaid program hits
record 2M adults and children, AZCENTRAL.COM (Jul. 14, 2020 at 1:10
PM) 17
